In the Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

United States of America ex rel. Todd Heath, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL J. GILL Mayer Brown LLP 71 S. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 782-0600 Andrew J. Pincus
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Hughes
Christopher R. Ford
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioners	1
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided	2
B. The Rule 9(b) Issue Is Squarely	
Presented In This Case	8
C. The Question Presented Is Important	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer, 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006)......5 In re Baycol Products Litigation, 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013)......6 Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C., 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)......3 United States ex rel. Clausen v. Labratory Corp. of Am., United States ex rel. Dennis v. Health Mgmt. Associates, Inc.,2013 WL 146048 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)......4 Hendricks v. Bronson Methodist Hosp., Inc., 2014 WL 3752917 (W.D. Mich. 2014)......4 Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc., 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009).....5 United States ex rel. Lane v. Murfreesboro Dermatology Clinic, PLC, United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc., 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....5 Mcfeeters v. Nw. Hosp., LLC, 2015 WL 328212 (M.D. Tenn. 2015)......4 United States ex rel. McMullen v. Ascension Health, 2013 WL 6073549 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda	
Pharmaceuticals North America, Inc.,	
707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)6, 7	7
United States ex rel. Palmieri v.	
Alpharma, Inc., 2014 WL 1168953 (D. Md. 2014)6, 7	7
Phipps v. Agape Counseling & Therapeutic Servs., Inc.,	
2015 WL 2452448 (E.D. Va. 2015)	7
United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc., 596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010)	;
United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)	3
United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Properties of Lake Cnty., Inc., 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)4, 5, 6	
United States ex. rel. Walterspiel v. Bayer A.G., 2014 WL 7332303 (M.D.N.C. 2014)7	7
United States ex rel. Weiner v. Ancillary Care Mgmt., Inc., 2013 WL 1310675 (D. Md. 2013)	7
United States ex rel. Winkler v. BAE Sys., Inc., 957 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	ŧ
